

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellee,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN REED,

Appellant.

CR– CR–20–0385–PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA–CR 17–0620

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CR 2015–117844–001

STATE OF ARIZONA’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Linley Wilson
Deputy Solicitor General /
Section Chief of Criminal Appeals

Jillian B. Francis
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Section
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 542–4686
cadocket@azag.gov
(State Bar Number 030117)
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Viewed in Context of the Statutory Scheme, A.R.S. § 13–4437(A) Does Not Govern Restitution	4
A. Section 13–4437(A) provides crime victims with standing to invoke constitutional rights in a criminal proceeding.....	4
B. Upon conviction, A.R.S. §§ 13–603(C) and –804 require restitution to fully compensate a crime victim for economic loss, which may include attorneys’ fees.....	9
II. Section 13–4437(A) Does Not Prohibit Trial Courts from Ordering a Convicted Defendant to Pay a Victim’s Attorney Fees as Restitution in Appropriate Cases.....	14
A. Like any other attorneys’ fees, the fees charged must be reasonable.....	14
B. The attorney’s fees must be causally connected to the defendant’s crime or conduct in the case.....	15
C. Criminal defendants may contest restitution at a hearing where the State bears the burden of proving the amount of restitution by a preponderance of the evidence.	17
III. Consistent with the Limitations Above, Other States Have Held That Restitution May Include Reimbursement of a Crime Victim’s Attorney Fees.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Tempe v. State</i> , 237 Ariz. 360 (App. 2015)	15
<i>Goulder v. Ariz. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 177 Ariz. 414 (App. 1993)	8
<i>Knapp v. Martone</i> , 170 Ariz. 237 (1992)	5
<i>Mejak v. Granville</i> , 212 Ariz. 555 (2006).....	5
<i>Nolan v. Starlight Pines Homeowner’s Ass’n</i> , 216 Ariz. 482, (App. 2007).....	15
<i>People v. Fulton</i> , 109 Cal. App.4th 876 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	20
<i>Pima Cty. v. Maya Constr. Co.</i> , 158 Ariz. 151, 155 (1988)	7
<i>Ruck Corp. v. Woudenberg</i> , 125 Ariz. 519 (App. 1980)	3
<i>Schweiger v. China Doll Rest., Inc.</i> , 138 Ariz. 183 (App. 1983)	15
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Tocco</i> , 173 Ariz. 587 (App. 1992).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Padilla</i> , 238 Ariz. 560 (App. 2015).....	6
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 573 N.W.2d 872 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Baltzell</i> , 175 Ariz. 437 (App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 169 Ariz. 447 (App. 1991)	11
<i>State v. Burbey</i> , 243 Ariz. 145 (2017)	5, 7
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 216 Ariz. 18 (App. 2007)	12
<i>State v. Fancher</i> , 169 Ariz. 266 (App. 1991)	17
<i>State v. Guilliams</i> , 208 Ariz. 48 (App. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Herfurth</i> , 388 P.3d 1104 (Or. Ct. App. 2016).....	19
<i>State v. Hunziker</i> , 41 P.3d 880, 884 (Kan. Ct. App. 2002)	18, 19
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 95 P.3d 1277 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Lapan</i> , 249 Ariz. 540 (App. 2020).....	4, 16
<i>State v. Leteve</i> , 237 Ariz. 516 (2015)	11
<i>State v. Lewus</i> , 170 Ariz. 412 (App. 1992).....	17
<i>State v. Lindsley</i> , 191 Ariz. 195 (App. 1997)	10
<i>State v. Madrid</i> , 207 Ariz. 296 (App. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 173 Ariz. 14 (App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 215 Ariz. 324 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 251 Ariz. 131 (2021).....	passim
<i>State v. Quijada</i> , 246 Ariz. 356, (App. 2019).....	17
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 250 Ariz. 599 (App. 2020)	2
<i>State v. Reed</i> , No. 1 CA–CR 16–0269, 2017 WL 1325647 (Ariz. App. Apr. 11, 2017).....	1, 14
<i>State v. Slover</i> , 220 Ariz. 239, 243, ¶¶ 7-8 (App. 2009)	12, 13
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 184 Ariz. 277 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 202 Ariz. 27 (2002).....	16, 17

Tucson Estates Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Jenkins, 247 Ariz. 475 (App. 2019)14

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

A.R.S. § 13–804 (West 1991).....7
A.R.S. § 13–4437(E).....6, 8
A.R.S. § 13–105(16) 10, 16
A.R.S. § 13–4402(A)3
A.R.S. § 13–4418.....8
A.R.S. § 13–4437.....7
A.R.S. § 13–4437(A) passim
A.R.S. § 13–603(C)..... passim
A.R.S. § 13–603(C) (1986).....7
A.R.S. § 13–804..... passim
A.R.S. § 13–804(B).....7
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.11, 14
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(D).....3
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(E)5
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 248
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(8)5, 7
Cal. Penal Code § 1202.4(f)(3)(H)20

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.1(b)(1).....9
